IN=I Ty

S_7200C PARTS BOOK

FEXA LY FFSATBBRIYSI OV
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH
THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

=TT DER G IEERIE Parts Navigation TZE LN =214 F 9, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BAIRDORA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

S-7200C-

— S: &Y - $RMA
3. FEYH

— 5. E¥A

— 0: MEBRMS (T
B EIRSA547

—5 TERSA54T

3 %Y +

L—4: %41V + %85 + HRIA0



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

S-7200C-

: Light-weight Materials & Difficult-to-sew Materials
: Medium-weight materials
: Heavy-weight materials

: Minimum lubrication type
: Semi dry type
: Complete dry type

: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse
: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper



—_

HAowW0N

P1.
P2.
P3.
P4.

Z £ r X ¢ T © m m T O W >»

IN—YTHZHAIZEELT

FMIE, UARESRELTZS,

CEIRBRIR e
CBHAE - RFERRR e
CARZBRR s

BEYBHR e e

CBREIFBER e

SCLE T L N

CA00FRIEA T av &
AVPA—ILARY IR BE—R2BER e
AVPA—ILARYIRBER e
AU A=V AR o
avka—LRY I ABER

(7."70/3/ Bam)

R BRRAvFE%R

Spl.

(FFTLavErem)
CBERZRAYTFRIR o
. BHEz LIy ER
(FTaviham)
AFBEREIR e
BER (BARM)

AR AR fR—

B A3
AT e
CRIBUBRER oo
BB e
CRUTYBBR s
CBRIBOBIR e
 RILOBER

CBEERBR s

B

31

35
37

39
41

43
45

47
49
53

x

Sp2.

Sp3.

Gal.

Ga2.

Ga3.

Ga4.

Gab.

Gab.

Gal.

Ga8.

Ga9.

. CORIE. 2008FTADT—RHEIVWTHERSIN =D TT,
 BREFELGLICEAERSNDIHELHYET,
FAEM THIAT AEMAIL. IR TRLTHYET.
 ASARBRTHF(REFNO)Z+"MDONTNWSE GBI, HHRICKYRLBYES,

fEARBIAR R —
(FA)HME, REE, @R ...

AR R — &
G0

B

G&-

/7-

G&-

B

Db —

HEMA  3HE) oo
UEHam—ER

FEMA : 3B s

Sswp O __EE
CEHm—E

=X/ 2 IR ')

/7?_

Ui —E&

(BERM-FRMA A

B

G&-

B

G&-

B

G&-

[7.

G&-

B

SHE—E

FEMR 0 AR e

Sswp O __EE
CEHm—E

FEMA A s

Sswp O __EE
CEHm—E

HEMIF AR e
A —Ex
HEMA AR o

Ssyp O ___BE
CEHm—E

/)2 Y )



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in July 2008.
2. Parts & subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.
4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs depending on the
specification. For details, refer to the parts list.
CONTENTS
A. Machine body .........ccoociiiiiiiieeiicie 1 Sp2. Different parts list
B. Needle bar and (For USA, China and General export).......
thread take-up mechanism .................... 3 Sp3. Different parts list
C. Presser foot mechanism ........................ 7 (FOr EUMOPE) oeeeeeeeeee e
D. Feed mechanism ........cc.ccccccovvinnvnnnnnnnn. 9 Ga1. Gauge parts list
E. Knee lifter mechanism ........................... 13 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ..............
F. Quick reverse mechanism ..................... 15 Ga2. Gauge parts list
G. Rotary hook mechanism ........................ 17 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ..............
H. Lubrication .........cccooveviiiiiiiiiieeee e 19 Ga3. Gauge parts list
J. Threading mechanism ............ccccccevnee. 23 (Heavy-weight materials : 3BROW) ........ccccovevurerinnns
K. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 25 Ga4. Gauge parts list
L. Thread trimmer mechanism ................... 27 (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW) .....
M. Tension release mechanism .................. 29 Ga5. Gauge parts list
N. Thread wiper mechanism (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ..............
(-4[]00 or Option parts) .......ccccvveeeeeeeeeennns 31 Gab6. Gauge parts list
P1. Control box and motor mechanism ........ 33 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ..............
P2. Control box mechanism ......................... 35 Ga7. Gauge parts list
P3. Control box mechanism ......................... 37 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ..............
P4. Control box mechanism (Option parts) .. 39 Ga8. Gauge parts list
Q. Power supply equipment mechanism..... 41 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ..............
R. Knee switch mechanism (Option parts) . 43 Ga9. Gauge parts list
S. Quick reverse switch mechanism ......... 45 (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW) ........cccccccccuevrnrn..
T. Presser foot lifting set mechanism Wa. Warning labels ............ccccovviviiiiiiiiiiieee,
(Option parts) ....cceeevvieeeiiiiiiie e 47 INEX e,
Z. ACCESSOrES .....vviiiiiiiiieieee 49
Sp1. Different parts list (For Japan) .............. 53



A . E£{&E8{% / Machine body

<158, -[ 153

| For - |58 & -[ 153 >

S-7200C-050




A. E{AE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY E4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA1106001 2|FVIFIR STAND R

2 SA1107001 2[F NV oFaIL STAND L

3 SA9622101 1|E&-%2H/\- MOTOR COVER

4 062501816 5|7F~2a5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

5 028050246 5|7\ R HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

6 026050136 5|5 AHRaH4E5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

7 SA9623101 NP EE: SIDE PLATE

8 062501216 8|7 ~a5Xx12 SCREW PAN M5X12

9 104450101 2|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

10 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

11 S32263001 1|3 L+t285 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

12 104450101 1|3 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

13 104449001 2|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

14 117936001 1|3 L2294 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

15 S09621151 IPEEXE RULER PLATE

16 062400616 1|F34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

17 S37060001 1 T7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

18 SA9826001 (Virk =k &2V LABEL CAUTION

19 SA9957001 1\o-=v5<-5 INJURY MARK

20 SA9957002 1W\7-=o5<-9 INJURY MARK
<-[15S, -[153 > <For -[15S and -[153>

21 S45050001 1|RP<-%7 MARK, RP

S-7200C-050




B . §t#F - KFEBI{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

< -[103/ / For {103 >
< -[]058 | For -[]05 >

(
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

<-[]33A/For {]33 >
<-[][ISA/For-[][1S>
<-[]153H /For 153 > 18—8

—————— — — — — — — — — —

-

Ly

‘l/Q
|-

=07 (11
..--/®P/ 55

D

S-7200C-101




B. #t#5 - X#B{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY Eﬂ:% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7209201 122993 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2 S23651001 3|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 S25235001 1| ART8 SCREW M8
4 S25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
5 SA1120001 1A= XIFDY BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
6 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 110367001 1(FH=R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
<-[03F> <For -[]03>
8+ SA9646001 1\YRHL2H Yo NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
o+ SA7625001 NNIRDI5H NEEDLE BAR CRANK
<-[Jos5F> <For -[105>
8+ SA9651001 1RV A3 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
9+ SA7626001 1\JRD9525 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
<-[133, -[153A> <For -[133 and -[153>
8+ SA9748001 1\)RILU Ao A A D= NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET
9+ SA7625001 1\JRD9525 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
<[O0OsA> <For -S>
8+ SA9751001 1\YRHLUAVAA DS NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET
o+ SA7627001 NNIRDI5H NEEDLE BAR CRANK
<030, -050 /> <For -[030 and -[500>
10 SA8061001 1|7 FHRI3X42-)L SET SCREW SOCKET(CP)M3X4 SEAL
11 SA2422001 1|2 ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
12 012400436 2|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
13 SA2161001 A ES WASHER
14 048060342 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
15 140004001 1[2 AR357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
16 SA7239101 1|RbyR-EY STOPPER PIN
17 012500536 1|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 012061036 2|7 FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
19 102630001 1N)RHOT7oFA4hyax NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
20+ *P. 53-55 (AVAVE N, NEEDLE BAR
21 SA2194201 1\JRoA%)LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH U
<00s, -0038> <For -00S and -003>
22+ SA1138101 1[/\JRIA%)LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
<-[0s5m> <For -(J05>
22+ SA1139101 1[/\JRIA%)LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
23 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 062500616 1|F~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
25 140553102 1T7ATYFRART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
26 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2250101 124225 7-1Ju TIMING PULLEY, U
28 S38712001 12500 FLANGE
29 SA9377001 11772 FAN
30 SA2404001 3[F~RH4324X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35
31 151594001 1NYRIAToF A NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE
32 151267001 2(5%T4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
33 180018151 1N AR 292 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
34 114561001 HZVEC B ATS SPRING, PLATE
35 122771051 2(A%2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
36 SA1143101 12425953 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
37 SA1144001 152209 LOWER SHAFT
38 048120142 1[rADSHIHC12 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C12
39 S25401100 1A AILI-IL OIL SEAL
40 SA1317101 1AAILI-IL OIL SEAL
41 SA1167001 128557 LOWER SHAFT GEAR
42 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
43 SA2251001 11242245 7-1)D TIMING PULLEY, D
S-7200C-101




B . $t# - X#EBI{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

x4

<-[]03R/For-]03 >
<-[]05A4 / For -[]05 >

(
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

< {133/ / For {133 >
<-{][1SA/For-][]S>
<

1538 / For -[]53 > 18—8
fm——————————— =
I
I 14 12—
@@fl
I 10 13 e |
| X, ‘\12 |
) (o)
I ‘@ /g ///I/)
I Q\\\\\ 9+/// 8+
: 11 /,/:-/
@33/5 19
I
T |
N J

59 -
[ 54 8 7 Lk YYEa )
- )/IS I
- 511 ] 2L &0 (o /—@( |
| = ! e T 56 |
L LA 55 |
~ L@ - —)

53 -
p
S-7200C-101




B. £+ - XFERI% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
44 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
45 SA2378001 2|Hh 48 SPACER4.8

46 SA1150101 WRTYTTYo 9= BEARING BUSH ASSY

47 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 SA2252101 NRAZUTANILE TIMING BELT

49 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
50 SA2254101 1BV A5 LOWER SHAFT BUSH

51 SA8058301 1N T7oavr-)ymoys TENSION PULLEY UNIT

52 SA9763001 1NT7rarr-)os TENSION PULLEY ASSY

53 S50165001 1N T7oavr-Vhas- COLLAR

54 018102536 1|7+ HRILE10X25 BOLT SOCKET M10X25

55 021100302 11327 vhk0 NUT 3 M10

56 SA8059101 1NT-VEE A PULLEY BASE

57 SA8060201 1N 7oiavr-)1443 TENSION PULLEY PLATE

58 018061036 2|7+ HRILE6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

59 025060136 2(ESHHRIIVE6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

60 018061236 2|7 FRIL6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

61+ *P. 53-64 HAVEE! NEEDLE PLATE

62+ *P. 49, 53-55 UEP2PZAY) NEEDLE

S-7200C-101




C . # 2 B81% / Presser foot mechanism

P ]

32—F§ \\

18\
&”\

{

(i
N\

[

"

S-7200C-201



C. # z B81%& / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -003m> <For -[J{S and -0003>

1+ SA9359001 1A TARS PRESSER BAR
<-005m> <For (105>

1+ SA1173001 1A TARS PRESSER BAR

2 SA7242001 1A Y TARIARIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

3 062500616 1|7~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

4 026050136 1ESHHROHE5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

5 SA1174002 1A TFIAVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

6 SA7607101 1A ZN\RToFA SPRING GUIDE
<-003/8> <For 003>

7+ S13561101 1A YT/ % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0058> <For (5>

7+ 141728001 1A/ \*R PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-00smA> <For (OS>

7+ 147514001 1A/ \*R PRESSER BAR SPRING
<EfZEMA SS> <For difficult to sew materials SS>

7+ S42893001 1|A YT/ PRESSER BAR SPRING
<BiZEMA S <For difficult to sew materials S>

7+ SA2348001 1|A YT/ PRESSER BAR SPRING

8 140407001 1[FAH* WASHER

9+ *P. 53-64 1|49 xTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10+ *P.53-64 1A TH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD

11 S13385001 1[2 ART3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10

12 SA1176101 1AH 75 L/N-H=2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY

13 SA1177001 1A ITTHTLIN- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

14 SA1178101 1leF 75 LAY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

15 SA1179001 NEMZESDZ SHOULDER SCREW, M5

16 SA3980101 175 L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER

17 SA1181101 1A ITHTLIN-DY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

18 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

19 SA1182201 1NARILALRGZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

20 SA9154001 1 AbILALE TENSION RELEASE PLATE

21 SA8069001 1 ARILALR T-RELEASE PLATE

22 018400532 1|7 FHRILR4X5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5

23 025040232 1eSHHRF1ID4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA1186001 1A ITTHFLN-1\2 P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING

25 S07350001 A ES WASHER PLAIN

26 048050342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E5

27 SA1179001 1(Fo1T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

28 SA2165001 1(Fo+T6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

29 SA1190001 175 RS KNEE LIFTER BAR

30 SA1179001 NEVESDZ SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 S31006002 11 A T745 T3 LIFTING LEVER

32 S39051001 1|FRHH335%X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

33 S45837001 1WA ITT o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

34 SA1175002 1FIAHEYRTFTVYEMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

35 SA9657001 1A ITARIFTXH PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
<BR o ) LS} > <Except for Europe>

36 SA8100001 1242 H-H-KF FINGER GUARD

37 025350132 1ESHHRIaD35 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

38 SA8903001 [ ART4aX12 SCREW M4X12

39 SA1189101 1[FavtyxrTe ADJUSTING SCREW M6

40 021060306 11322 Fvhk6 NUT 3 M6

S-7200C-201




D . 3% Y B9{% / Feed mechanism

63

62 L&

i

S-7200C-202




D. % Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn% NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -00s/A> <For -[{03 and -05>

1 SA7245002 1A AR)ZTAYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL
<QOosmA> <For -[0S>

2 SA7247002 1A AR)ZT ALY IL STITCH LENGTH DIAL

3 SA4494001 1|2 ART476 SCREW SM4.76

4 SA7244001 1A FIAOEYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

5 108549001 105 ORING

6 S50098101 1 ARYAFEAEY POSITIONING PIN

7 100328001 1ABYAFERAE IR NOTCH SPRING

8 SA9944001 1|AHYFIAItEYFad=2 FEED REGULATOR SMALL ASSY

9 SA9817001 11F)hTxFLohY F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD

10 SA9818001 1\Lohoos STUD

11 012500536 117+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

12 SA1205001 1A D) FIAIEYFTH FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

13 048080342 1|FATJES RETAINING RING E8

14 S20356001 1S HHAR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

15 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

16 SA1206001 AT XALIN-DH REVERSE SEWING SHAFT

17 S25469100 2|kS54vsa BUSH DRY :L=12

18 025100132 1S HRIao10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

19 048080342 1|FATJES RETAINING RING E8

20 SA1207001 1A SPACER

21 062500816 2|7 ~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

22 SA7321002 1|hTI XA/~ REVERSE LEVER

23 062501416 1|F~35X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

24 SA9712001 (2R EAPVACIAT 3 SPRING

25 153132000 11 FoqarFa-J NYLON TUBE, L=13.5

26 SA1210101 AL SHHTHR HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY

27 SA1211101 (AN D 2Z7ir s HANDLE SHAFT ARM

28 156958021 NRAANATH)9TOH FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

29 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

30 018501636 1|7 F+RILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

31 SA9746001 1FIUAIXToO9F FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM

32 SA9747001 1FUHhTFTH FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

33 018061636 1|7 FRILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

34 SA9819001 1A EY ECCENTRIC PIN

35 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

36 SA7252101 1FUAIFTIAZILR FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(R)

37 SA7253101 1FUATFTHAZ)LL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(L)

38 012060536 1|7+ EZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

39 SA1269001 1|AAILI-IL OIL SEAL

40 SA9821001 1F)hTFLHAUS F-REGULATOR CONNECTINGROD S

41 SA9858001 1FUATXFSHOYET FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT

42 SA9818001 1LrHhoosy STUD

43 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

44 SA9823001 1|1FJhTHH=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

45 SA9824001 1A oIIH90H FEED LINK SHAFT

46 SA9825001 1AV 52 HR FEED LINK SHAFTR

47 012500536 2|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

48 SA1223001 NRANAFA YLV A LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD

49 SA7254001 1> oo8 LINK SHAFT

50 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

51 S16335001 HRAANAFOV) DD LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY

52 S16337001 NRAANAFHIDITIDDH2 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY

53 156958021 HRAANAFHD)9TOH FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

54 SA1225001 NRANAFD)DT FEED ROCK ARM

55 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4
<-00s, -00s5/A> <For -[J{03 and -05>

56+ SA1263001 HRAANAAD )R X ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
<-0JOsmA> <For [J0S>

56+ SA1261001 HRAANAAD )R FE ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW

S-7200C-202

10



D . %Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

|I4

Z_ e
. Ig} ‘

S-7200C-202
1



D. 1% Y Bd{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EEES NAME OF PARTS RM

57 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

58 S12915001 1=-FIL o425 ROLLER BEARING RADIAL 25

59 S25321001 1\LohvxdHT HOLDER

60 062350616 2|7~135X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6

61 062501416 1|~35x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

62 SA1226201 1(FUATOIL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L

63 104449001 1|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

64 SA1227301 1FUAIFHHIDH FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT

65 SA1228001 1|3 Lt145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5

66 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

67 SA1229101 1 T7ZFrARTD6RAY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6

68 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

69 SA2377001 1T LEIRN)IL RUBBER CAP LABEL

70 S34352101 1|3 L2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

71 SA1230001 NRANAF D) D552 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY

72 SA1231001 HRAANAFH)TH FEED ROCK SHAFT

73 SA2162001 1[Z2xT)Lk FELT

74 SA7255101 1AV A2 LR FEED SHAFT BUSH(R)

75 SA1237101 1AL OIL SEAL

76 SA9357001 1AV A2)LL FEED SHAFT BUSH L

77 012061036 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

78 156243021 UADIVCHRSAR) Y THRUST RING

79 048150142 1[rAT 2493 C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15

80 SA1234001 11t YbAHT-9= SET SCREW COLLAR

81 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

82 014300432 1|7 FHHR23X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4

83 SA1239201 1A o)5 4 FEED BAR

84 SA7330001 NRAANAFH)EALDT FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM

85 SA2400101 1A IVFADOAAF I FEED BAR SHAFT SET

86 158722001 1(FHT42 WASHER PLAIN 4.2

87 SA1242001 1| 7R ATRI5EXT SET SCREW 5X7

88 SA7257001 2|2 ART5X12 SCREW 5X12

89+ *P. 53-64 (A1) FEED DOG
<0O03/8> <For 003>

90+ SA9661001 1oamsraAs ooy F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

91+ SA1247101 P UESHVES ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
<00sm> <For (105>

90+ SA9666001 1\oamsar ooy F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

91+ SA1251101 (ISP UNESHVES ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
<fosA> <For [J[1S>

90+ SA9669001 1oamsraAs ooy F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

91+ SA1254101 P UESHVES ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

92 S25236001 2| 7FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

93 S25339301 1NAHIFATH YT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER

94 062300616 2|7~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

95 100080004 2| ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5

96 SA2401001 12395 AV EADHAA4HS  |LIFTING FEED SHAFT ASSY

97 SA1242001 1| 7R ATRI5XT SET SCREW 5X7

98 014300432 1|7 FHHR=23X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4

99 S47508101 1154 )LayoL /8- DIAL LOCK LEVER

100 S39830101 1FA4 Oy oLN-/\F SPRING

101 SA7422001 11avoL/N-EY ROCK LEVER PIN

102 SA9672001 1avTo ARy CONDENSED STOPPER

103 021060306 113> 2Fvhk6 NUT 3 M6

104 SA9749001 11\ 2hrITH=2 SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY

105 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

106 S25427101 NEVESDZ! SHOULDER SCREW, M4

107 SA3152001 1|eF/\RH= SPRING ASSY

108 SA2294101 1|EF /AR SPRING

109 SA3114001 1MEZILFa-T VINYL TUBE

110 SA2293101 ALy 6 SPRING SET PLATE

111 062500816 2|F~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

112 048100142 1|kAT<4935C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

S-7200C-202

12



E . B_LIFBI% / Knee lifter mechanism

0‘

=

13

S-7200C-203



E. XL (FE1% / Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9674001 e T7TYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

2 017061413 1|7RJLR6X14 BOLT M6X14

3 017062013 1|7RJLR6X20 BOLT M6X20

4 S38278001 NeF 7755720 KNEE LIFTER BAR

5 S34756021 eV T7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

6 SA9676001 1NEFT7TARYA KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

7 017060813 1|7RJL6X8 BOLT M6X8

8 S31885001 1WeSFT7TH/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

S-7200C-203

14



¥#5B84% / Quick reverse mechanism

F.

S-7200C-205

15



F. % &xR8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9677001 1N FXYITUIL/ARD2 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 SA9680001 NI /AREA SOLENOID BASE

3 062500816 3|+ ~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 062061016 2|F~_36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

5 SA9813001 1YL /ARL/N- SOLENOID LEVER

6 SA8083001 NI IARLIN-2 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

7 SA2848001 112 Ybh3-U3 SET COLLAR ASSY

8 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

9 SA2992001 1|LorvEY PIN

10 153138001 1| ¥FAHxR WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 048060142 1| kAT2H35C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
12 012061036 1177 EZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200C-205

16




. I E B9{% / Rotary hook mechanism

<-[15[ 1A /For-]5[]1>

<-[lI[15A/For-[][]5> < WAL
| For supply parts >
<-[18[]1®/For-]5[]>

9
- P
- 0@
4—i 7 ®® /SP i
22 e/’:/ d 8 /: |

S-7200C-301




G. M ZEE41% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY Eug'n% NAME OF PARTS RM
<-03(, -0of1A> <For -(13[] and -[J0[]>
1 SA9682101 2 EP% ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
2 SA9945001 WA ANTFIE2RTH3 SCREW CAP W/HOLE ASSY
3 SA8055001 117T)Lk FELT
4 SA7263401 1R TARIAA D= PUMP BUSH UNIT
5 SA7879101 1R TAZILH=Z PUMP BUSH ASSY
6 081025870 1|01y 4'S25 ORING S25
7 SA7320001 1UAA1IL-IL OIL SEAL
8 142274101 1|3 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
9 SA9684001 1A=L OIL SEAL
<-[050/> <For -[15[1>
10 SA1273001 11h<sH ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
11 SA7266201 HAAZILY DI ROTARY HOOK UNIT
12 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA7554101 1RTF7YLT TV 93 BEARING BUSH ASSY
14 S23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA1284101 1AAILI-IL OIL SEAL
16 SA1285001 1HhITIFN A2 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
17 012061036 1|7 FEZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
18 SA1287001 N EPVE DS ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR
19 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-00s, -00s5/Aa> <For -[I[ 3and -[[5>
20+ S02602001 1oFHh<hRA HOOK STOPPER
<-[J05F> <For -[]05>
20+ 159324001 1 oFHh<hRA HOOK STOPPER
21 SA8903001 1| ARTaX12 SCREW M4X12
22 S03245001 1[REL-RH3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
23 183388001 1AREL-ZAFIAH LR TENSION SPRING
24 183389001 1FADNRRZFIALEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
25 183390001 1| FADU ISR ARD SET SCREW
26 S03246001 1 Ara iz DAY S ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-003, -00sms»> <For -(J0 3and -[[IS >
27 146290001 1|7RE> BOBBIN
<-[0sm> <For -[J[15>
28 117132001 1|7RE> BOBBIN
29+ *P.53-55 1A= /392 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX
<fH#s AT &> <For supply parts>
<050/ > <For -0050>
30 SA2875001 1|SA2876 ) Fh</\a9= [-ROTARY HOOK,W/BOX SA2876
S-7200C-301

18



H . #4;8;8;8B84% / Lubrication

<1001,
11301
/For-[]0[]
&-[13[] >

<-[13[1A
I For -[13[]>

<-[]5[]H

| For -[15[]> |

19

S-7200C-350



H. #&;M;H 8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY |:'|-:'n% NAME OF PARTS RM
<-[o00 > <For -gJo0>

1 SA1292001 1, oRILE-932 WICK HOLDER ASSY

2 SA1295001 1[3-FAH5xIT2 CORD HOLDER, T2

3 062500816 1|7-~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA9689001 1l EZ)ILFa-TH= OIL TUBE ASSY

5 S25382001 1NAAILDOF OIL FEEDING PIPE
<[o0dr> <For -[J0[]>

6+ SA9671001 NAAIWEOFA D OIL TANK SET
<[130R> <For -(J3[1>

6+ SA9670001 NAAIWNEBOFA D OIL TANK SET

7 062500816 1|7~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

8 062500616 1|7-~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

9 S38769000 117 )Lk FELT

10 145737001 1|1 7T)LhAHT FELT SUPPORT

11 081004070 1(0) >4 P4 ORING P4
<003, -00sms> <For -0J03 and -(S>

12+ S04630000 (AVE A Y NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-[05m/> <For -005>

12+ 111863001 (AVYE A Y NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-fo0, -O30 /> <For -J00 and -[13[1>

13 144875001 1T o4- PLUNGER

14 SA7636201 1R T74%TH53 PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

15 S25380601 1 RoT2402 CAP SCREW PUMP

16 S52764001 1T o-1\* SPRING COMPRESSION

17 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

18 SA9792001 1A AN FIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

19 081004870 1(01)>4's4 ORING sS4

20 140327001 1|3 L+E26.3 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

21 S25382001 2|1FAIVOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

22 SA9735001 WAAIWEBoFhT= OIL TANK MIDDLE UNIT

23 S25382001 1NAAILDF OIL FEEDING PIPE

24 S51815001 2|17 1ILDF8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

25 SA1303101 1| ART8 SCREW M8

26 081008070 10> 5P8 O RING P8

27 SA8989001 1NAAILDF OIL FEEDING PIPE

28 081006670 1|0V 5 PW6 O RING PW6

29 SA8987001 1174143 FILTER

30 SA8991001 1|3 L+>35-12 RUBBER CAP 35-12

31 SA9696001 1MEZNVFa-T VINYL TUBE

32 SA9793001 1IEZ)LFa-T VINYL TUBE L=122

33 SA9794001 1MEZNVFa-T VINYL TUBE L=110

34 0A4501206 2|+F~RHH35X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

35 SA1306001 1\ T4a0949= SUB TANK ASSY

36 SA1307001 1HITE2H SUB TANK

37 S51815001 11A1ILDF8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

38 081022870 1|0V 4's22 O RING S22

39 SA9795101 1WAAMIWT -9 FLOAT ASSY

40 S47509001 (EUEEtcdN OIL GAUGE WINDOW
<[s0R> <For -[I5[1>

41 SA2779002 I EUE L= tcdN OIL GAUGE WINDOW

42 SA9828101 11¥Fava1oFt> OIL GAUGE WINDOW

S-7200C-350

20



H . #5;h;M;8B84% / Lubrication

3@ _p—2 h <-[]5[1A
& /\ I For [ 15[1> |
. ‘~::~’;,_; O i ' ]

<1001,
113017

/ For - [10[]
&-[13[]>

<-[B[1A
I For [ 13[]>

S-7200C-350
21



H. #&;M;E;8B8% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM

43 SA9691001 1 RyRyaz4ym 53 BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT

44 S51272100 1|Vaz42<k OIL WINDOW, B-COVER

45 081015870 1|01J>4'S15 ORING S15

46 SA1313101 1|<F74 WINDOW COVER

47 062500616 4|F~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 SA1303101 1[ A8 SCREW M8

49 081008070 110> P8 O RING P8

50 SA9639001 1|vV3a2427z)Lk BOTTOM COVER FELT

51 SA1315301 1\vaz427TILk BOTTOM COVER FELT

52 062400616 3|F7R104X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

53 025040332 |lESHAHRET A4 WASHER PLAIN L 4

54 SA1314001 (V=L YAWVE BOTTOM COVER PACKING

55 062501216 9|7F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

56 SA9694001 1a-FAH5T44 CORD HOLDER PLATE

57 062500616 1|7 ~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
<-fo0, -O030 /8> <For -[J00] and -030>

58 081029870 1|01 4'S29 O RING S29

59 SA9942001 1A AILINIH9H3 OIL PAN UNIT

60 SA9943001 1|7-R3-K EARTH CORD

61 0A5400806 1[+F R4 4H=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

62 SA1321701 1AL D3 OIL PAN ASSY

63 SA1322401 1A ALY OIL PAN

64 149578000 4|32y a BUSH

65 SA1323101 1|74 33910 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT L

66 SA1324001 1| 7433 9R KNEE LIFTER SHAFT R

67 SA1325101 1745 KNEE LIFTER

68 SA1326101 1l T7HR KNEE LIFTER, R

69 S25344001 2|/RJLE6 BOLT M6

70 S25475101 2[rART6 SET SCREW M6X19

71 021060306 2|33+ vhk6 NUT 3 M6

72 SA3508001 e THRIYINR TWIST SPRING

73 146293001 2|FATJE10 RETAINING RING, E10

74 SA1327101 175 LU YhY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

75 SA1179001 2|15 T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
<-[of, -030 > <For -[10[] and -[13[1>

76 SA9753101 UF¥FaDa2o9FA45= OIL FEEDING POCKET UNIT

77 SA9697001 1N Fa-THRILE TUBE HOLDER

78 062500616 1|F~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

79 SA9917001 11Fa1019FI74% OIL FEEDING POCKET COVER

S-7200C-350

22




J . %18 LE3f%k / Threading mechanism

S-7200C-401

23



J. %18 LE31% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA9699001 NAT7oF4 THREAD GUIDE
<-0003, -005m8> <For -[][J3 and -[I[15>

2+ SA9698001 117LToi3093B PRE-TENSION ASSY B

3+ SA2358101 11 7LToo 3V /B PRE-TENSION SPRING B
<-0J0sm> <For -S>

2+ SA9701001 11 FLTFoiarvysA PRE-TENSION ASSY A

3+ SA2356101 1N FLTooIAVINRA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

4 SA9700001 NAToFAFaoRD THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

5 144504001 214 7495 THREAD GUIDE DISC

6 SA6167002 1NAFaooFuk THREAD TENSION NUT

7 SA1359001 1A~ THRD SPOOL PIN

8 S01419000 1NARILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

9 SA1229101 N7 FRART6RAY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6

10 SA1343001 1AL ARS TENSION RELEASE STUD

11 SA2417301 NAYIRITXFANToFA THREAD GUIDE P-BAR BRACKET

12 060400816 1|/31 > K4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

13 SA1345001 1 7-LAF72F4R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

14 060500616 1|/31 > K5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6

15 SA9854001 1| FrEVHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

16 062500816 1|3 ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

17 SA9702001 1NA (B2 FACE PLATE ASSY

18 SA9704001 NAVALBINYFY FACE PLATE PACKING

19 SA7849001 2|3 Lt RUBBER CAP

20 SA7271001 NAVABANT oF 4 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

21 060350616 1|/31 2 K35%X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

22 062501216 3|F~Ra5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

23 SA7272201 NANYRIAZILDA T o F A THREAD GUIDE D
<-[003[> <For -[J03>

24+ SA7273202 NARFIDIRIF(H2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

25+ SA7275001 NARFID AR TENSION SPRING

26+ S02620401 AN UIATS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
<-[005H> <For -[J(05>

24+ SA9788001 NARFIDIRIF(H2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

25+ S04632101 NARFID AR TENSION SPRING

26+ S02620401 A UIATS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
<[O0sm> <For -S>

24+ SA9789001 NARFIDIRIFE(H2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

25+ 115188101 1N/ bFIAID IR TENSION SPRING

26+ SA9960001 AR UIATS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

27 116922001 1NAFIDRS TENSION STUD

28 SA9786001 NARFIDIRDEAD2 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

29 100402004 1|k ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

30 145446001 214 FIA9LHS DISC, TENSION

31 159805001 NAFIDLHYSFHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

32 S12441001 1FIADUNRDIHH R WASHER

33 S$31032002 NAFIDFYE TENSION NUT

S-7200C-401

24




K . %#RE8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

I 1

i3
& 32

N

~
]
w

S-7200C-402
25



K. %%R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971402 1A <F1=Uhk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|~ ATTE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA8508001 WARRFZUI7 D2 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA8511101 NAh=xDy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 108549001 11oJ>9 ORING

6 SA9563001 1|AREaTA /1% BOBBIN FIXED SPRING

7 SA8507001 1NA=FIIL< BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012400636 2|77 EZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
9 SA8503001 1NILIYYT RUBBER RING

10 SA1981301 1NREVAHTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1N REVAHITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983201 WA=FITEY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 F7ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|~ ATTE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|5 HR3I 06 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1|1REVAHTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 018401236 1|7 FRILb4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

18 SA1985001 1|1 REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1|2 ART4X5 SCREW M4X5

20 SA8510101 1| REV 24 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA8512101 1A EL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1NERF AR SPRING

23 SA8509001 RS R PAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)> 4SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M= FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101 (AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|7+ 7"25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA9973001 NARRFFIAILIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 24 FIAVLHS DISC, TENSION

30 SA9855001 NARFIDD IR TENSION SPRING

31 §31032002 NA+FIADF YR TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 NFIADVNRDIHFHR WASHER

33 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
34 SA8982102 R BOBBIN WINDER BASE

35 SA1359001 A2 THRD SPOOL PIN

S-7200C-402

26




L. %tV B§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

<F7 3 UEE
| Option parts >

19 20

~ %25 24

39 38 37

27

S-7200C-403



L. £t0Y 8% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA7552101 1NA+FYHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 154567000 2|ho+53 SPACER, 5.3

3 014771032 2|7 +47HR2635-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10

4 S02637101 (1 i=EE A FIXED KNIFE

5 102843004 1| H5%357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

6 S02643001 ARG ZAES LOWER THREAD FINGER

7 026040236 1|ESHYHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

8 062400616 1|3 ~_24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

9 SA9643001 NARFHRILE HOLDER M-KNIFE

10 S25426101 NEGEIG:V, THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD

11 060401016 2[R 1 KR4x10 SCREW BIND M4X10

12 SA5329001 2|Hh5- COLLAR

13 100645003 2|1 A+ WASHER

14 021400306 213> 2+ vha NUT 3 M4

15 SA9755001 1A hF L= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

16 SA7285101 1|L/N-RRYsS LEVER STOPPER

17 SA7341301 NARFY R ys-(4 THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER BASE

18 062400616 1|3 ~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 S02645001 AEFIA MOVABLE KNIFE

20 148537101 2|9 544.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37

21 062501416 1|F~_a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

22 SA7287001 NARFYRILEFH T A% KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE

23 004301016 3[+H533x10 SCREW FLAT M3X10

24 S02647021 175874828 FORKED SHAFT

25 SA9710001 1| FHEREADH AL FORKED SHAFT BUGH

26 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

27 SA1362201 NAREYALLIIN-YHHS THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT

28 SA1363001 A +FYHLLIN-93 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

29 SA2258101 11ans45csHs ROLLER SHAFT C ASSY

30 105234003 1|7V h4.37 NUT SM4.37

31 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

32 SA9371101 (AEGEUIZACIAE S THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SPRING

33 154593201 NARXDALLIIN-DH THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT

34 154594000 1| h5- COLLAR

35 S25434000 A== PN RUBBER CUSHION

36 154595001 NALLINS-ER A H SPRING, EXTENSION

37 154596000 NARFYALLIIN-2YL T CUSHION

38 110367001 AR ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

39 048060342 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6

40 SA1366101 NALLIN-CHA8)L CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH

41 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

42 SA9713001 NARF)IL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY

43 SA9798001 1NALF)YL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

44 $36893150 =V =N RUBBER CUSHION

45 SA9715001 NARFUYLIAREA THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE

46 SA9800001 1YL /MR- SOLENOID LEVER

47 018062536 1|7+ HRIL6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

48 SA9801001 1| h5- COLLAR

49 SA9827001 2|1+ WASHER PLAIN

50 021060306 11322+ vk6 NUT 3 M6

51 SA9716001 1L IEY PIN

52 026050136 1|ESHHRaH45 WASHER PLAIN S 5

53 048050142 1|k AT 253505 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

54 062400816 4|3+ ~R24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

55 062501216 3[+~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

56 $38687000 1|3445557-14R CONNECTOR 5557-14R

57 SA1998001 1| 7-RtEo9=3 GROUND WIRE ASSY

58 062500816 1|3 ~_5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

59 S04159000 3|\ R1IM BAND 1M

60 SA1394101 1|3-KA+HxTU3 CORD HOLDER U3

61 062500816 1|7 ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<FTiaLERam> <OPTION PARTS>

62 S02646001 1|4K™91\S MOVABLE KNIFE, S

S-7200C-403

28




M . %425 B81{% / Tension release mechanism

S-7200C-404
29



M. % #E 6% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1371501 1ARTILAT A Y- TENSION RELEASE WIRE

2 SA9718001 174v-FH5TU WIRE HOLDER U

3 062401216 1|F~04X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

4 SA9719001 NARLIILATAN-FHID WIRE HOLDER D

5 060400816 1|1/\1R4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

6 110161004 2|7VH4.76 NUT, SM4.76

7 SA9720001 174 -a-FRILE WIRE CORD HOLDER

8 062500816 17 ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

S-7200C-404

30



N . %3 BER (-4[ [ 1FF=FF T 3 »88&) / Thread wiper mechanism (-4[ ][ ] or Option parts)

S-7200C-405

31



N. 2L UOBER (400F (XA T a3 V& &) / Thread wiper mechanism (-4[1[] or Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9777001 AV A&l THREAD WIPER SET

2 SA9769001 NARNSAIL /AR D2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 SA9853001 PR PN PLUNGER RUBBER

4 SA9771001 NARNSGA32 THREAD WIPER SPRING

5 S41205001 11EZYAH =R WASHER, PLAIN

6 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

7 026030136 2|5 HRaHH3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

8 S04159000 AR P21 BAND 1M

9 SA9356001 NAMNSART A THREAD WIPER BASE

10 SA9773001 1|V /AkH8- SOLENOID COVER

11 060400516 1|1/ \1 > F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

12 SA9774001 NANSAOS2992 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
13 048040342 1(FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

14 SA9352001 (PR PARTAES WIPER SPRING

15 SA9778001 1NN aYR THREAD WIPER ROD

16 110735002 1| YA WASHER

17 048030342 1[FATE3 RETAINING RING E3

18 $25456001 11 FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

19 SA9779001 1A bNTA THREAD WIPER

20 060400516 1|1/\ 12 ~4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

21 146288001 NAMNSAD NS THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
22 SA8085001 1| YA WASHER

23 525456001 2[5 ovEY PLUNGER PIN

24 SA1394101 2[a-FA4HxTUs CORD HOLDER U3

25 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S-7200C-405

32




P1.a>brO—JbiRky o R, E—FE{% / Control box and motor mechanism

S-7200C-502

33



P1.ar btB—)Liky o X, E—ARE{& / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0100001 Ne-ITA-RAIFI= SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

2 SA7325001 1RAVBRAIFIZ MICRO SWITCH ASSY

3 SA7292101 NFUoEVRAYFA4E SAFETY SWITCH PLATE

4 SA9865001 NTUEDRAMYFAR-X SAFETY SWITCH BASE

5 SA9866001 NT7UoEVRAYFLIN- SAFETY SWITCH LEVER

6 SA9867001 NTUEDRLYF AR SAFETY SWITCH SPRING

7 SA7293001 2| FARHFHUIM3X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3X12

8 S04159000 AR P21 BAND 1M

9 062060816 1|7F7"26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

10 025060136 1Y H R a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

11 SA9442001 1|E-2SHR+¥a” MOTOR S SUPPLY

12 SA9437001 1NLYIWINRT-E92 RESOLVER STATOR ASSY

13 0A4301206 3[+FAHU23X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
14 SA9443001 1N T-)RILESH= PULLEY HOLDER S ASSY

15 012501032 2|7 EZ5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
16 SA9447001 1|3-F4HTA CORD HOLDER A

17 SA9448001 1|3-F4HxB CORD HOLDER B

18 0A4401606 2[+FRH24X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
19 0A4401006 1|+ F_HFU24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
20 SA9449001 1LV ILishN- RESOLVER COVER

21 0A4300806 3[+FRHH23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
22 SA9856001 3[+F ARty T5X20 SCREW PAN M5X20

23 SA9759001 1\ oTroaya="yr44 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT #4

24 0A4501206 2[+FRHH35X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
25 SA9384001 117-1 PULLEY

26 SA9452001 3[F-UTvv- PULLEY WASHER

27 060501016 3[/3 12 k5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

28 S04159000 2|11 F1IM BAND 1M

S-7200C-502

34




P2.a> bA—JLRy £ ZB% / Control box mechanism

G10

G50

S-7200C-502

35



P2. 2> ta—)LAR w4 X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
<A X[M> <For Japan only>

1+ BMP206A-0000000-JG10 G10/\%)L G-10-PANEL-JAPAN
< EMm> <For China only>

1+ BMP206A-0000000-CG10 G10/\2)L G-10-PANEL-CHINA
< H — A% > <For General export>

1+ BMP206A-0000000-0G10 G10/3% )L G-10-PANEL
<AXRMF> <For Japan only>

2+ BMP206A-0000000-JG50 G507\ JL G-50-PANEL-JAPAN
<th[E[[]> <For China only>

2+ BMP206A-0000000-CG50 G507\ JL G-50-PANEL-CHINA
<Ex M [[> <For Europe only>

2+ BMP206A-0000000-EG50 G507\ JL G-50-PANEL-EU
<8 HH — g [m)> <For General export>

2+ BMP206A-0000000-0G50 G507\ )L G-50-PANEL

S-7200C-502

36



P3.a> bA—JLiRy & XB{%R / Control box mechanism

S-7200C-502
37



P3. 3> ta—)LARy 4 X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9546001 1|7\aA4/3-7200C BOX COVER 7200C
2 SA9549001 1|2 A FR60/22093 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 60/220
3 SA9727001 1SWToT x93 SW POWER PCB ASSY
4 SA9553001 AP EIAVZH D PCB ASSY
5 SA9575001 1|SF/N\2H3 S PCB ASSY
<HT—B%, &—BR42147> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>
6+ SA9587001 1|72aza=vr-a%y TREADLE UNIT -DM
<HIZBt, B8 —BRA247> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>
6+ SA9602001 1172022 =vYk-2a TREADLE UNIT -EX
<Ex M @ B> <For Europe>
7 SA9564001 1|CEZAILA-4-R CE FILTER CASE
8 SA9565001 1[CETAILAF /N3 CE FILTER PCB ASSY
9 J04210101 1|7V 1~8X65 U= BOLT ASSY SQUARE M8X65
10 SA9894001 1[VE-F2A45=2 REPEATE CABLE TIE ASSY
1 S37060001 2(7-A<-5 LABEL, GROUNDING
12 SA9725001 11N IVhoTFo6has LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36 X 150
S-7200C-502

38




P4.a> bO—J)ViRy o AB% (72 a3 >8R&)/ Control box mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200C-502

39



P4. 2> bO—JLRy Y Bk (72 3 > & &) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9982001 1[OP7UFaT-2tvk OPTION ACTUATOR SET
2 SA9983001 NATavT7oFaT-29= OPTION ACTUATOR ASSY
3 SA9723001 1|RRAYFHZA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SA4098201 17 OFaz-43- ACTUATOR
5 SA4099001 1|RRAYF /AR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA9984001 NAT LIV RA9FRII 443 OPTION SWITCH SETTING PLATE
7 SA9985001 NATavRAvFI2 OPTION SWITCH ASSY
8 060300606 17312 F3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
9 S04159000 1812 F1IM BAND, 1M
10 062500616 2|F~a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
11 SA1388101 1|12-F4AHT CORD HOLDER
12 SA2390101 1|3-FAH U4 CORD HOLDER, U4
13 S04159000 2|84 R1IM BAND, 1M
<FR M [A1> <For Europe only>
14+ J803800EOD 1|DDAFARHF JLIPAAN40 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
<R [\ LLSY> <Except for Europe>
14+ J80380040 1|DDAFARHF JLIPAN40 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
15 J04099101 1| 7vkFS%593CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD
S-7200C-502

40




Q . EEREI% / Power supply equipment mechanism

hi
T

< =48 380V / 400V H < Hitg 100V / 110V A
For Three phase 380V / 400V > For Single phase 100V / 110V >

S-7200C-515
41



Q =yt 0

BE{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

FE.Z< AN

REF.NO CODE QTY 5:% NAME OF PARTS RM
<=%H 200V AC B> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<B AR A> < For Japan >

1+ SA9616001 1[7>SW 2= SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<=%H 220V AC B> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<dbk-AFxSamA> < For USA, Canada and Mexico >

1+ SA9831001 1|72 SW I3 SJT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<Ei#H 220V ACFRE> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<FOT—mA> < For General of Asia >

2+ SA9535001 1|7>SWH=CccC POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
<Ei#H 220V ACFE> <For Single phase 220V AC>
< Em@A> < For China >

2+ BMP3010-0000001-3S00 1|72 SW J= CCC#2 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC#?2
<Ei#H 100V/110VEE> <For Single phase 100V/110V>

3 SA9923001 1|22 X100/220V TRANSFORMER 100/110/220V
<=7H 380V/400VFE> <For Three phase 380V/400V>

4 SA9901001 1|52 X400/230V TRANSFORMER 400/230V

5 SA9896001 1|FZ2 XABOXAH/N- TR BOX COVER

6 SA9914001 1ZRILAVT 25X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25 X 28

S-7200C-515

42




R.BRA v FBFR (AT 3 88&)/ Knee switch mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200C-507

43



R.BRX A v FERZR (7> 3 >E&) / Knee switch mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY &t NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S25457101 1|EF R YFH3 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2 142026003 e RAYFATTH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

3 142027001 N RAIF AT BRACKET

4 100463001 1|14hUHRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

5 114967001 1| 7T RV KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
6 110087001 1|7RJLK5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

7 S07027001 e RAYFR) IS5 A4 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
8 062401006 4|4 ~14X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

9 025040233 4lESHHRFI4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

10 028040243 4INRHHTR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

11 021400164 A1 a4 NUT, 1 M4

12 S31938001 1| RAYFa-KH3 SWITCH CORD ASSY

13 S31939001 1 TYRRAYFHZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

14 143549000 2|EVB-2F LA R TERMINAL PIN, MALE

15 143548000 1|EVA-2FILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

16 146046000 2|1 axrs4 NYLON CONNECTOR

17 146194000 1|1F1araxrs4- NYLON CONNECTOR

18 149799000 11245V TS BEAD BAND, S

19 034422503 4|+29S5EH41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
S-7200C-507

44




S. W5 X 4 v F 8% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

S-7200C-508

45



S. HEr X 4 v FBE{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EEES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA9721101 1|R7OFaIT-29=3 R-ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA9722101 1|RRAyFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 SA9723001 1[RRAYFEA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 SA4098201 1NT7OFxT-432- ACTUATOR

5 SA9724001 1[RRAYF/NF REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|RRAYFHZ R-SWITCH ASSY

7 060300606 1[/N1>K3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

8 S04159000 1812 K1M BAND 1M

9 062500816 2|7F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

10 062500816 3|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<4[I0f> <For -4[10>

11 SA1388101 1[3-F4Hx CORD HOLDER

12 SA1394101 2|3-FA++HxTU3 CORD HOLDER U3
<300f> <For 300>

11 SA1388101 2|a-F+4x CORD HOLDER

13 SA2689101 1a-FAH5x CORD HOLDER

S-7200C-508

46



T.EWWRz EIFEy MR (F T2 a 8B@) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200C-943

47



T.BHWEZ LTty FER (72 a>E&) [ Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY fnfh NAME OF PARTS RM
<BR b 1> <For Europe Only>

1+ SA96640E1 N7 ITT75 B SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER SET B

2+ SA96650E1 W7o Y IT7HT I SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER ASSY
<EX g |1 LLSY> <Except for Europe>

1+ SA9664001 N\7oo4F 3 T75=veB SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER SET B

2+ SA9665001 NTooFHIT7H I SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER ASSY

3 SA1942001 1NAYTT75IL/MRD= P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY

4 S16625050 1T LRS- RUBBER STOPPER

5 S38803051 1(Ba-F100-=2 B-CORD ASSY 100

6 S38804050 1|w3-F1000=2 W-CORD ASSY 100

7 SA2177001 1|34~ %5557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R

8 SA1335001 1|YL/AEZTAR SOLENOID BASER

9 S16629151 AVIZELZSVIAS SOLENOID STOPPER

10 018761832 3|7 F7RILR595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X14

11 SA1336001 1|V /AEF AL SOLENOID BASE L

12 SA9667001 1HTA29=2 REAR PLATE ASSY

13 SA2296001 1(+vVk20 NUT M20

14 017061216 4[7RJL6X12 BOLT M6X12

15 021060216 41222 F 96 NUT 2 M6

16 S16630051 1E> PIN

17 048050142 2|k AT 493505 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

18 SA1332001 1NAHITT75TY KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

19 S20356001 2|EZHH 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

20 048080342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E8

21 SA1338001 NAYITTOT PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ARM

22 SA9111001 1|7 F7RILE5X15 BOLT SOCKET M5X15

23 S16643009 1(A73- COVER

24 062670612 2|F~2357-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6

25 SA2165001 HEPZEPL SHOULDER SCREW, M6

S-7200C-943

48




Z . /@ fB31% / Accessories

152

_—————
53
—

< F#7 3 »#& | Option parts >

S-7200C-910

49



Z. {1/EmB8{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S17774001 1R T2 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
<003m/> <For -0003>

2+ SA9969011 11100265/\1)2A1) =3 ------ <#11> [NEEDLE 2PIECE ASSY 100265...... <#11>

2+ SA9969014 11100265/\1)23 A1) = -x--e- <#14> [NEEDLE 2PIECE ASSY 100265...... <#14>

2+ SA9970014 11107415/\1)2A1) =3 ------ <#14> [NEEDLE 2PIECE ASSY 107415...... <#14>
<-[05m8> <For -[1[15>

2+ SA9969022 11100265/\1)2A1) =3 ------ <#22> [NEEDLE 2PIECE ASSY 100265...... <#22>

2+ SA9970022 1[107415/\1)23 A1) = -e--e- <#22> [NEEDLE 2PIECE ASSY 107415...... <#22>
<00smA> <For -[0S>

2+ SA9971010 11S35775/\1)2aA1) = -e--e- <#10> [NEEDLE 2PIECE ASSY S35775......<#10>

2+ SA9972010 11S37061/\1)2aA 1) =Z------ <#10> [NEEDLE 2PIECE ASSY S37061...... <#10>
<003, -00sA> <For -[1003 and -((0S>

3 146290001 1|7RE> BOBBIN
<[005mA> <For -[005>

4 117132001 1|7RE> BOBBIN

5 S06055009 117938 HEAD REST, S

6 S09634000 1\ T7HA RS KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

7 SA1969001 115/\-E2DH=2 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

8 143882001 A= HEAD HINGE

9 143910009 ANl Ly am N RUBBER CUSHION

10 SA1962001 2k T T L <ERIFD> HEAD CUSHION-® = = = <For left side>

11 SA1963001 2169 T T L <HRIA> HEAD CUSHION=- - - - <For right side>

12 109714000 4% NAIL

13 SA8239101 WAAMIWE D5 OIL TANK ASSY

14 144226001 1,k THss- HEAD COVER

15 S02763602 1A +2T5 4932DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR

16 S51283001 2[5 5 SPOOL STAND BASE

17 150182000 2(RT-IL= vk SPOOL MAT

18 S51282101 2(RT-1ove 3y SPOOL CUSHION

19 150206002 1le>HH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16

20 SA6629001 1164787+ YEM16 NUT M16

21 150174000 1a5LxvyYT COLUMN CAP

22 S01005000 2[/h2T3 L RUBBER WASHER

23 S02747101 B LIAE S SPRING

24 150172003 (I =57ZNAvwi COLUMN PIPE

25 150174000 1a5LFvYT COLUMN CAP

26 150207001 (1= NAT G- SHVES COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW

27 150206000 1le>HH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16

28 SA6606001 1a5LP3qok COLUMN JOINT

29 150179002 2(RT-1LT 4B SPOOL SHAFT B

30 028050244 2|/ HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

31 021500104 2112 whkb NUT 1 M5

32 SA6607001 1 RT-ILRILA -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

33 SA6607001 1| RT-ILRILA -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

34 150183000 21146 Hhr N\ H-54 THREAD HANGER BASE

35 142990001 2(RLYRTYL THREAD BUSH

36 SA6609001 2[RFT-ILRILE -5 SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

37 021500104 211 aFwhkb NUT 1 M5

38 062061604 2|7 ~16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

39 062501404 2|F~R35X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

40 142443101 1R <TT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

41 118837001 1| R T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

42 100887001 1| R7\F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

43 142002001 1(6 R R/NF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

44 142721001 1(6h0RIR73F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

45 107780001 1| R78F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

46 154125001 1(6h0RIR/8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

47 S07783001 116 h0HRDIR/F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

S-7200C-910

50




Z . T2 & B3{% / Accessories

-/
S-7200C-910

< #F7 3 & | Option parts >

51




Z. /2 Mm% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
<ATLavEb@> <OPTION PARTS>

48 S40765001 N Ihoys CONNECTING ROD ASSY

49 021060106 211> avhke NUT 1 M6

50 119101001 2(Lvh T X CONNECTING ROD CLAMP

51 017081606 2|7R)L+8X16 BOLT M8X16

52 021080106 211> aF k8 NUT 1 M8

53 S$36119021 21> Jk6 NUT 1 M6

54 S$36121021 2[R HHR2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

55 114859001 1|\LoAhhS- COLLAR

56 SA8837001 UPDESE GREASE UNIT

S-7200C-910

52




Sp1. E#RBIE S —E R (HAM)/ Different parts list (For Japan)

53

{t# / Specification
WMEHMZAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO f4% / Name of parts _[]03 ~[]05
FEMA / Medium-weight _ . ,
materials [E4¥ A / Heavy-weight materials
B-20 &4 / Needle bar SA9353001 SA9641001
B-62 VU AY) / Needle, w/bag SA9969011 SA9969022
B-61 &1k / Needle plate 145971101 147245101
C-7 I Z /N3 / Presser bar spring S$13561101 141728001
C-9 2 #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101
D-89 %8 / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
G-20 AMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-29 &7l / Rotary hook assy, SA7686102 SA7688101
w/box
G-27 7RE'> / Bobbin 146290001 —
G-28 7RE > / Bobbin — 117132001
{t# / Specification
tIRSA247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fm4% / Name of parts -[03s -[133
EW-#RHM A / Light-weight
materials & for Difficult-to- hEMA / Medium-weight materials
sew materials
B-20 &#t# / Needle bar SA9642001 —
B-62 SUUEH(RALY)) / Needle, w/bag SA9971010 SA9969011
B-61 #t#% / Needle plate S35776101 145971101
C-7 HZ 733 / Presser bar spring 147514001 S13561101
C-9 HZ #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201
D-89 158 / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
G-20 AMFEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-29 M &7E# / Rotary hook assy, SA7687101 SA7686102
w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
SE2R54447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO §4 / Name of parts -005S -[153
EY - #RHM A / Light-weight
materials & for Difficult-to- hE¥MA / Medium-weight materials
sew materials
B-20 &4 / Needle bar SA9642001 —
B-62 SUUE(RAY) / Needle, w/bag SA9971010 SA9969011
B-61 &#t#% / Needle plate S35776101 145971101
C-7 #2733 / Presser bar spring 147514001 S13561101
C-9 HZ #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201
D-89 1%t / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
G-20 AMFEIES / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
5.29 MEFEH / Rotary hook assy, $59936001 -
w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200C-Sp1




Sp2. {H#kAIERm—ER (FA) AR, RERE, #HE—ikmE)
/ Different parts list (For USA, China and General export )

{£#% / Specification
MEHRHEAAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO I:II:IIJ% / Name of parts -[103 -[]05
FEMA / Medium-weight _ . .
materials [E¥ R / Heavy-weight materials
B-20 &t#5 / Needle bar SA9353001 SA9641001
B-62 SUUHEEAY) / Needle, w/bag SA9969014 SA9969022
B-61 ##R / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
C-7 #Z 733 / Presser bar spring S13561101 141728001
C-9 8% %8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101
D-89 %8 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
G-20 AMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-29 M&F#ll / Rotary hook assy, SA7686102 SA7688101
w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —=
G-28 7RE > / Bobbin - 117132001
{£#% / Specification
EIRS A4 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts -[13S -[133
&Y - #RHM A / Light-weight
materials & for Difficult-to- hEYA / Medium-weight materials
sew materials
B-20 #1# / Needle bar SA9642001 —
B-62 LU (ERAY) / Needle, w/bag SA9971010 SA9969014
B-61 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 % /32 / Presser bar spring 147514001 S$13561101
C-9 2 #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201
D-89 1Y / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-29 M a&4# / Rotary hook assy, SA7687101 SA7686102
w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
SE2RFS514447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fn4% / Name of parts -[05S -[153
EY) - #RHM A / Light-weight
materials & for Difficult-to- FIEYIA / Medium-weight materials
sew materials
B-20 #1# / Needle bar SA9642001 —
B-62 SUUE(ERAY) / Needle, w/bag SA9971010 SA9969014
B-61 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 % 732 / Presser bar spring 147514001 S13561101
C-9 HZ #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201
D-89 1Y / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AMFEIES / Hook stopper $02602001 —
5-29 MEFEHE / Rotary hook assy, $52036001 -
w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200C-Sp2

54



Sp3 . {EEEBIERm—E R (KR ) / Different parts list (For Europe)

55

{£#% / Specification
MEHMAAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fm4% / Name of parts _[03 _[]05
PR / Medium-weight E¥ R / Heavy-weight materials
materials
B-20 &14#% / Needle bar SA9731001 SA9641001
B-62 SO ERAY) / Needle, w/bag SA9970014 SA9970022
B-61 &#t#% / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
C-7 % /N3 / Presser bar spring S$13561101 141728001
C-9 {8 Z #8 / Presser foot assy SA8102001 SA8103001
D-89 %Y1 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
G-20 AMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-29 &7l / Rotary hook assy, SA7686102 SA7688101
w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
G-28 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{t# / Specification
TIRS (247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fm4% / Name of parts -[13S -[133
EY - #RHM A / Light-weight
materials & for Difficult-to- FIEYA / Medium-weight materials
sew materials
B-20 #1# / Needle bar SA9640001 —
B-62 SO ERAY) / Needle, w/bag SA9972010 SA9970014
B-61 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 Z /N2 / Presser bar spring 147514001 S$13561101
C-9 {HZ #H / Presser foot assy SA8096001 SA8102001
D-89 128 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AMFEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-29 344 / Rotary hook assy, SA7687101 SA7686102
w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
2RS4/ 4247 / Complete dry type
REF.NO §% / Name of parts -05S -[153
SEY - #RH A / Light-weight
materials & for Difficult-to- hEWA / Medium-weight materials
sew materials
B-20 &4 / Needle bar SA9640001 —
B-62 SUUE(ERAY) / Needle, w/bag SA9972010 SA9970014
B-61 &#t#x / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 i Z /32 / Presser bar spring 147514001 S$13561101
C-9 0z %8 / Presser foot assy SA8096001 SA8102001
D-89 %Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AMFELES / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
529 MEFEH / Rotary hook assy, $59936001 -
w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200C-Sp3




Gal. o —CaR—%

(% - HEYRA - 3tEE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3eE / BROW
i-i-*& R P
. T s -
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate N XY y Rz
Application e Feed dog Presser foot assy
. o
Mark
% . hEYA B12 |153147-001 gfg.g 146231:?127 3 |51’5(1315 SA8102-001 153037-201
i e 19—, ’
nght A T:2.1 oy .
medlum—yvelght I e o]
materials 95 1.9
M.
2.5 8.7
20.7 157
3.5 a7 4
B14 |146233-001 o:1.4 ' SA8105-001
R:0.2
B14 T: 21 —33.4
=
!
65 106 ARUA Q)
Chamfering(L)
2.5 |8.7
20.7 157
NB14M| S29649-001 0:1.4 SA8108-001 147531-101
T11 R: 0.2
cHEHS N\ T 2.1 ~—33.4
|HEEREN
- 11.2[
|
o5 100 EE Y /N
25— Chamfering(S)
20.7 15.7
NB16M| S29646-001 2:1.6 SA8109-001 111856-101
H, R:0.2
cHRBie N T: 2.1
|HEEREN
1 10.6
9.5
2.5
8.7
20.7 15.7
B14 |146050-001 2:1.4
R:0.2
B14 T:2.8 —33.4
91.5 106 éﬂl Y h
Y Chamfering(S)
21 14
B14 |147238-001 0 14| Ty SA8107-001
R:1
B14 T:2.8 +—28.3
11.2[
= = W $
9.5 i EEY /)
5% Chamfering(S)
21 14
B16 | 153190-001 2:1.6|S02742-001 P:16 S01904-101
R: 0.2 — 27— H: 6.7 %
B16 T: 28 1119—'
12.5[ %
! 10.6 o] |fmmb— F7AVEZ
95 Teflon
25 6 }
21 14 35
B16 |147239-001 2:1.6
R:1
Bl6 T:2.8
1 — 10.6
9.5 |
25
21 14
S-7200C-Ga1

56



Ga2 . y—CER—%

(& - hEYRA : 3t%EE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3#E / SROW
%I-*’i R “+H—P
Fﬁﬁ Needle p|ate &[T ﬁ Y E *?K.%H
Application E=y= Feed do H Presser foot ass
nE"‘_J y
Mark °
= . = B18M | S29645-001 o: 1.8 S07649-001 P:1.15]| SA8102-001 153037-201
;E Ifgi%m / i \ R: 0.2 <—1927 — H:6.7
L B18M] T:2.8 N
medium-weight I of
materials 95 1oe L 1.2
25| 6 o0
21 14 a5 14.7 | | .
EFE%H;] B18 |145971-101 0:1.8]S02742-001 P:1.6 | SA8105-001
. . R: 0.2 27 — H: 6.7
med|um-\_/ve|ght o T:2.8 R 334
materials 11_2[
i =
95 10.6 L _[11.2 mEY K <
Lotk >—, Chamfering(L)
21 14 35 14.7 | 4
B18M | S29645-001 0:1.8 SA8108-001
== R: 0.2
A-%[Sl\{l-m T:2.8 ~—33.4
BEERERE 1.2] |
i !
95 106 Y /©
SET % Chamfering(S)
21 14
B18 |100266-101 0:1.8 SA8109-001
R: 1
B|18 T:2.8
|
! ﬁﬁ— 10.6
95 I
25
21 14
B18 |146232-001 0:1.8]146231-001 P:1.15]| SA8106-001
R:0.2 T2l T H: 6
B18 T:21 110.4 ~—33.4
11.2]:
1 ik T
95 106 1— 11.9 U/
25—H— Chamfering(S)
207 157 35 14.7 4
H18 |141096-001 2:1.8(117442-001 P:1.15|SA8107-001 143711-101
R: 1 <—1927 — H: 6.7
HN T:2.8 NI ~—28.3
S
! P 10.6 °
95 ’ HEEY /h
5 5 Chamfering(S)
21 14 3.5
B20 |S11222-001 0:2 |S07649-001 P:1.15
R:0.2 T HBT
B20 T:2.8 A1
! 10.6 QL _[
95 11.2
>—)
25| 6 |
21 14 35 14701 4
S02742-001 P:1.6
~— 27— H:6.7
A
s
L _[11.2
a5 |14.7 | 4

57

S-7200C-Ga2



Ga3 . —TER—E

(B4R : 3tE) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW)

3 / BROW
2K R +H—P
liibes Needle plate U XY Wz 4
Application =) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
E¥A B22 |100267-001 2:2.2 | S02743-001 P:2.1 | SA8104-001 145157-101
. R:1 H: 6.7
Heavy-weight BN T 28 — 27 — — %
materials 755 11.2]:
He=rs1m | ke HEBBOH
| o = - ERYHY
251 6 _[ ’ These presser
21 14 | | foot have
B26 |111241-001 2:2.6 35—t 4 chamfering
R: 1 comer on the
BN T 28 needle location
- SA8105-001 113280-101
1_ — 10.6 —33.4
9.5 i
2.5 6 11'2[
21 14 ' EH_IU?( e
B26 |147245-101 . 26 Chamfering(L)
R: 1(;#)
BN (Siot)
T:2.8
=== o6
95 |
2.5 6
21 14
C26 |111508-001 0:2.6 |154742-001 P:1.6
R:1 27 .8 —= H: 6.8
c26 T:2.8 l18.5—
104
! — 106 | [
%9 [ QL _[11.2
J5] 8 D—D)
23 16 |
3.8 u 3.5
C26 |147322-201 0:2.6 147
R: 1(#)| s02743-001 P: 2.1
(Slot) H: 6.7
c26 T:2.8
le—v 27 —=
i I 10
== 10.6
9.5 |
25 8 of Fmb—
23 16 L Jﬂ.Z
HO—O)
C26M [ $29644-001 0:2.6 |
R: 1 35— 4
N 14.7
ﬁk-?zw-ﬂ T:28
|HEEREN
915 — 10.6
' [
25 8
23 16

O XRCRHFLHSEEFLETI.OMm DEY EEFERT HIHE.

BE}EHETTE,

KEXYEBBE ETEYBBZE0.7mmAfIN

O If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed

lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

S-7200C-Ga3

58



Gad . y— R —E

(Bi=M - FBEMA - 44008) /
Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

A / AROW
EAE N R . +H—P _
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate = R 102 4
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
= AB12N1| S38760-001 : 1.2 [ S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA8096-001 S35777-101
#EE*Z”EE R: 0.2 H: 6
Difficult-to- Astont T 21 —35
e [+—25.3
sew 51 6.4 11.21:
materials I 1016
8.5 ' 81 m
24 |21 Qfﬁ S .11.2
18 14.3 N :
AB14M1| S35776-101 2:1.4 ]
ENE N #\ R 02 ‘W’I 14.7
H — AB14M1i— . :
Shin-gosen / B \I T: 2.1
1 -+ 10.6
8.5
24 |21
18 143

59

S-7200C-Ga4




Gas . —CER—E

(% -

FEYR : 44k8k)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

4 /| AROW
3K R P
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate = R ; 1z 4
Application Er) Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
& - hEYA E12N1|S03882-201 S 1.2 SA234ijﬂ);5 |I_D| g.g SA8102-001 153037-201
Light — T: 2.1 P%“IX
& = | 11.2[
i -wei 8} |mmm
medium-weight = ! =T
materials 85
4.7 |16 14.7
18 13.3 57
E14N1|S03883-201 0:1.4 SA8105-001
R: 1
T:21
11.2[
47 |16
18 13.3
E14N1|159859-201 4 1(%) SA8108-001
(Slot)
E14N1 T:2.1
1 ; 11.2[
85 106
47 |16
18 133
E12 |S01107-101 2:1.2 | $13684-001 P: 1.6 | SA8109-001
R: 1 ‘—253%— H: 6.7
£ T:2.8 ’11 X
Z = Fﬁ = 8 - el
815 10.6 | g
47 |24 L Py
18 133 STV
EYEyF 4mm LT TER
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
AB14N1| S02999-201 o: 1.4 1S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA8106-001 140957-101
: —35— H:
?: gf zs?fg 6
AB14N1 e ’;’l 3.4“ +—33.4
N/ 1.2
] || 8] [mim i m— [
o 10.6 i 11.2 Y/
it —- Chamfering(S)
18 14.3 = 17
AB16N1| SO03000-201 o: 1.6 | S02744-001 P: 1.15| SA8107-001 143711-101
R 0.2 ‘__—253%— H: 6
AB16N1 T:21 4.1 3.4r‘ ~—28.3
&) S
1 116 81 Tmﬁﬁ% 1.2
85 : : N
54154 G Chamfering(S)
18 143 STV
S01904-101
~——30
wef [T =
T7OVEZ
Teflon
S-7200C-Gab

60



Gab . sy — Em—E

(& - hEYRA : 4t5E)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

4088 / 4AROW
i1k R H—p
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate I XY 12 4
Application Er) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
= . = AB16 | 156115-001 2:1.6 | S13684-001 P: 1.6 | SA8102-001 153037-201
;ﬁ ':F,;%Fﬁ \ R:0.2 ‘—2532—' H: 6.7
Light AER T:2.8 4.1 6.4
) 11.2]:
medium-weight 1 4| (=,
materials 85 ' '
24 | 24 T
14.
18 13.3 STV “
AB18 | 156116-001 2:1.8 SA8105-001
R:0.2
Adts T:238 334
I 11.2]:
é,s 106 ARVA O
Chamfering(L)
24 | 24
18 133
AB18M| S31910-001 0:1.8 SA8108-001 147531-101
ﬁ R:0.2
—t AB18M {— .
% e \I T:2.8 +~—33.4
Hl 11.2[
!
85 106 ALY /)
Chamfering(S)
24 | 24
18 13.3
E16N1| S03884-301 o:1.6 | SA2346-001 P: 0.9 SA8109-001
R:1 35— H:6
~— 24—
T: 2. 9.3 4.4
11.2]
. :
! ] - 11.2
47 |16 14.7
18 133 ez
E16M1 [ S29648-101 2: 1.6 | SA2345-001 P: 1.15| SA8106-001
= R:1 -—252—- H: 6
e\ T: 2.1 ”10‘i4_§ ~—33.4
= 112
! 10.6 o = ‘ 11 []g
85 : . 2 Y 7\
Chamfering(S)
4.7 |16 14.7
18 133 B
18.4
E18N1]111859-301 2:1.8 SA8107-001 143711-101
= R:1
ETN1 T:21 +—28.3
= 11.2[
I g
85 I 106 HEELY /)
T Chamfering(S)
18 133
E18M1 | S29647-101 2:1.8 S01904-101
- R: 1 . 30
Ceew -\ T: 2.1 |
H 125] |
815 10.6 T7AVMZ
' Teflon
47 |16
18 13.3
S-7200C-Gab

61



Ga7 . y—CER—&

(% - PEYA : 41k)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A8 | AROW

A&
Application

g1k
Needle plate

Es)
Mark

R Y
Feed dog

iz

Presser foot assy

E - PEYA
Light
&
medium-weight
materials

A14

25|18
14.513.3

156114-001

VR

24 |21
18 13.3

AB14

4AR
N O o

SN

$13684-001

— 35—

25.3
’11 4“

=

e

T

14.7

153037-201

SA8102-001

1.2

i

SA8105-001

—33.4

S

ERUA Q)
Chamfering(L)

SA8108-001

~—33.4

N

EEY /)
Chamfering(S)

SA8109-001

SA8106-001

SA8107-001

[+—28.3
Ciwr=

EEY

S-7200C-Ga7

62



Ga8 . —TEm—E

(& - hEYRA : 4t5E)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A¥ i /| AROW
1KY R +H—p
g Needle plate I X 102 48
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
%)
Mark
=, = E18N1[111859-301 0:1.8]513684-001 P: 1.6 | SA8102-001 153037-201
% :F,;;qéaﬁﬁ = R:1 o5 Hi67
Light o T:2.1 4.1 '3.4“
& e | 11.2]:
medium-weight e | ¥l T,
materials 85 ' '
47 |16 147
18 133 52
E18M1]| S29647-101 0:1.8| SA2346-001 P: 0.9 [ SA8105-001
R: 1 35— H:6
] 24—
Z;:/i:;:—::j\;;XT:2.1 F33 4.4 —33.4
HHOY i
. : 11.2
8 =
] e ! S = 1.2
85 : EERY X
o 14.7 Chamfering(L)
18 133 Fy
SA2345-001 P: 1.15| SA8108-001
——35—1H: 6
‘_%%)54_5 33.4
P :
8‘ P ] ”» 11.2]:
- } EEY /)
14.7 Chamfering(S)
18.4
H18 | S30103-001 a:1.81S25822-001 P: 1.8 | SA8109-001 111856-101
R: 0.5 318 H: 6.8
e T:3.2 +-20.2 283
A 52 1 112[:
OV | o] EEEEE
! 10.6 J_11.8 :
105 - K&
yaa i 9.3[ 147 Slot
172 161 ~16.7-
SA8106-001
~—33.4
11.2]:
Y
Chamfering(S)
SA8107-001 143711-101
~—28.3
Ciw=
EER Y /I
Chamfering(S)

[T =

F7OVEZ
Teflon

63

S-7200C-Ga8



Ga9 . —CER—%E

(E¥A : 4tkeE) /

Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)

A8k /| AROW
%I'*& R “+H—P
. . e -
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate = XY 12
Application T Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
E8 H26 |150792-101 2:2.6 |150793-001 P: 1.8/ SA8103-001 150789-101
T R: 1 38— H: 6.8 .
Heavy-weight Ho6 T:3.2 795 1035 T
Materials
I (I TIT HXH# 14.6
; 10.6 12'5E TITITIIT mmAlJlJlh 113
128 . EERY K
4 3 14.7 Chamfering(L)

S
25 19 16.65

H26 |S25821-001 a: 2.6 | S25822-001 P:1.8

R: 1 —ggg—- H: 6.8

H26 T:3.2 502 |
52
] 101.6 101—M j_11 8
105 A
3 9.3[ 14.7
17.2° 16.1 ~16.7+1
S-7200C-Ga9

64



65

#&E S5 AN)Jb [ Warning labels g4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
SNIVEREE o
% Label electrical shock 36 X150 | SA9725-001
36 X 150
FN)VRRE 25X 28
Label electrical shock L=28.4 | SA9914-001
L 25 X 28
0 | 5p) =
BRIEFEINIL
a Label caution 56 X 43 SA9826-001
VDB
2
— “7_
;7. /ak 7 L=16 | SA9957-001
— L njury mar
— “7_
é ;7 /ﬁk 7 L=25 SA9957-002
P—— njury mar
— 7_
@ 74 i b 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
S-7200C-Wa



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004301016|L  -23 28|1026030136(N -7 32|1062500816(L  -58 281111856101 |Ga6 61
012060536|D -15 10]1026040236(L -7 28 L -61 28 Ga7 62

D -38 10]]026050136(|A -6 2 M -8 30 Ga8 63
D -66 12 c -4 8 N -25 32]1 111859301 [Sp2 54
L -26 28 L -52 28 S -9 46 Sp3 55
L -41 28]1028040243|R  -10 44 S -10 46 Gab 61
012061036(B  -18 4110280502441z -30 50]]1062501216(A -8 2 Ga8 63
D -77 12]1028050246(A -5 2 H -55 22| 111863001 |H -12+ 20
F-12 16]]034422503(R - 19 44 J -22 2411113280101 |Ga1 56
G -17 18]1048030342(N - 17 32 L -55 28 Ga2 57
012400436(B  -12 4]11048040342|D -55 10]1062501404(Z -39 50 Ga3 58
012400636 (K -8 26 K -2 26]1062501416(D  -23 10 Gab 60
012500536(B - 17 4 K -14 26 D -61 12 Gab 61
B -23 4 N -13 32 L -21 28 Ga7 62
c -18 8]1048050142|L -53 28|1062501816(A -4 2 Ga8 63
D -11 10 T -17 48]1062670612(T -24 48|1114561001(B -34 4
D -29 101 048050342|C -26 8]1081004070(H - 11 201 114859001|Z -55 52
D -35 101 048060142(F -11 16]1081004870({H -19 20f ] 114967001|R -5 44
D -43 10{1048060342(B -14 41]081006670|H -28 20(|115188101|J - 25+ 24
D -47 10 L -39 28|1081008070(H -26 20} 116922001(J  -27 24
D -50 10{1048080342(D -13 10 H -49 22|1117132001|G -28 18
F -8 16 D -19 10§1081015870({H -45 22 Z -4 50
F-13 16 T -20 48|1081022870(H -38 20 Sp1 53
K -13 26]]048100142|D -112 12|]081025870|G -6 18 Sp2 54
K -33 26|]048120142|B -38 4]11081029870|H -58 22 Sp3 55
012501032(P1 -15 34]|048150142|D -79 12]|0A4300806(P1 - 21 34]1 117442001 (Ga2 57
014300432|D -82 12| 060300606(P4 -8 40| 10A4301206(P1 -13 34 | 117936001(A -14 2
D -98 12 S -7 46| 10A4401006(P1 -19 34]|118837001|12 -41 50
014771032|L -3 28] ]060350616(J - 21 24|10A4401606(P1 -18 3411191010012 -50 52
017060813|E -7 14| 060400516|N - 11 32]|0A4501206(H - 34 2001 122771051(B  -35 4
017061216(T -14 48 N -20 32 P1 -24 34]|140004001|B -15 4
017061413|E -2 14| 060400816|J -12 241 |0A5400806|H -61 22]1140327001(H -20 20
017062013|E -3 14 M -5 30} 100080004|D -95 12|]140407001|C -8 8
017081606|Z -51 52]1060401016|L - 11 28] | 100266101 |Ga2 57]]140553102(B  -25 4
018061036(B  -58 6]1060500616(J - 14 2411100267001 |Ga3 58] | 140957101 |Ga1 56
018061236(B  -60 6] 060501016|P1 -27 341]100328001|D -7 10 Ga2 57
018061636(D  -33 10} ] 062060816(P1 -9 34]1100402004(J -29 24 Gab 60
018062536(L  -47 28|]062061016|F -4 16]]100463001(R -4 44 Gab 61
018102536(B -54 6]1062061604(Z -38 50(]100645003[L -13 28 Ga7 62
018400532|C -22 8]1062300616|D -94 12]1100887001(Z -42 50 Ga8 63
018401236 (K  -17 26 N -6 32|]102630001(B -19 411141096001 |Ga2 57
018501636(D -30 10]1062350616(D -60 12]1102843004(L -5 28| 141728001|C -7+ 8
018761832|T -10 48]|1062400616(A -16 2]|104449001|A -13 2 Sp1 53
021060106(Z  -49 52 H -52 22 D -63 12 Sp2 54
021060216(T  -15 48 L -8 28] 104450101|A -9 2 Sp3 55
021060306(C  -40 8 L -18 28 A -10 2|1 1420020012 -43 50
D -103 12|]062400816(L -54 28 A -12 2|1 142026003(R -2 44
H -71 22|]062401006(R -8 4411104821001 (H -17 20|} 142027001|R -3 44
L -50 28]1062401216({M -3 30} ]105234003[L -30 28] 142274101(G -8 18
021080106(Z -52 52]|062500616|B -24 4]11107780001|1Z2 -45 50| 14244310112 -40 50
021100302(B  -55 6 c -3 8]1108549001(D -5 10{1142721001(Z -44 50
021400164(R - 11 44 H -8 20 K -5 26| | 142990001|Z -35 50
021400306(L -14 28 H -47 22|]109714000(z -12 50] | 143548000|R -15 44
021500104(Zz -31 50 H -57 22|} 110087001|R -6 4411143549000(R - 14 44
zZ -37 50 H -78 22(]1110161004|M -6 30} 143711101|Ga1 56
025040232|C -23 8 K -27 26|} 110367001|B -7 4 Ga2 57
025040233|R -9 44 P4 -10 40 L -38 28 Gab 60
025040332(H -53 22|1062500816(D - 21 10{]110735002(N - 16 32 Gab 61
025060136(B  -59 6 D -111 12| | 111241001|Ga3 58 Ga7 62
K -15 26 F -3 16| ] 111508001 (Ga3 58 Ga8 63
P1 -10 34 H -3 20]1 111856101 |Ga1 56| | 14388200112 -8 50
025100132(D -18 10 H -7 20 Ga2 57]| 14391000912 -9 50
025350132|C  -37 8 J -16 24 Ga5 60] | 144226001|1Zz -14 50

66




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
144504001J -5 2411153037201 |Ga2 5711S02602001|G - 20+ 18] |S16629151|T -9 48
144875001 (H -13 20 Gab 60 Sp1 53| | S16630051(T - 16 48
145157101 |Sp1 53 Gab 61 Sp2 5411S16643009|T -23 48

Ga3 58 Ga7 62 Sp3 55)|S17774001|2z -1 50
145446001J -30 24 Ga8 63]|S02620401|J - 26+ 2411S20356001|D -14 10
145446002|K -29 26]1153132000|D -25 1041S02637101|L -4 28 T -19 48
145737001H -10 20]|153138001|F -10 16]|S02643001(L -6 28]1S23418002|\K -19 26
145971101 Sp1 53| | 153147001 |Ga1 56]]S02645001|L - 19 28]]S23651001|B -2 4

Gaz2 57]1 153190001 |Ga1 56]1S02646001|L -62 28 B -6 4
146046000([R -16 4411154125001|1Z -46 50 1S02647021|L -24 28 B -26 4
146050001 |Ga1 56]|154567000(L -2 28]S02742001|Sp1 53 B -42 4
146194000(R -17 4411154593201|L -33 28 Ga1 56 B -44 6
146231001 |Ga1 56| 154594000|L -34 28 Gaz2 57 B -47 6

Ga2 57| 154595001 (L -36 28]]S02743001|Sp1 53 B -49 6
146232001 |Ga2 57]1154596000|L -37 28 Ga3 58 D -68 12
146233001 [Ga1 56| | 154742001 |Ga3 58] ]S02744001|Ga5 60 D -81 12
146288001 [N -21 32| 155676001 |Ga7 62]|S02747101|1Z -23 50 D -105 12
146290001 |G -27 1811156114001 |Ga7 62]]S02748001|Sp1 53 G -12 18

zZ -3 50} 156115001 |Ga6 61 Ga4 59 G -14 18

Sp1 53| | 156116001 |Ga6 61 Gab5 60 G -19 18

Sp2 5411156243021|D -78 12)|S02763602(Z -15 50 L -31 28

Sp3 55| 156958021(D -28 10]1S02999201|Gab5 60]]S25235001|B -3 4
146293001 H -73 22 D -853 10] | S03000201(Ga5 60]1S25236001|B -4 4
147238001 [Ga1 56| 158722001|D -86 12|1S03245001|G -22 18 D -57 12
147239001 |Ga1 56]1159324001|G -20+ 18] |S03246001|G -26 18 D -92 12
147245101 [Sp1 53 Sp1 53]]S03882201|Ga5 60| |S25321001[D -59 12

Ga3 58 Sp2 5411S03883201|Sp2 5411S25339301|D -93 12
147322201 (Ga3 58 Sp3 55 Sp3 55| S25344001(H -69 22
147514001|C -7+ 8]1159805001|J - 31 24 Gab5 60} 1S25380601|H -15 20

Sp1 53| | 159859201 (Ga5 60] ] S03884301|Ga6 61]|S25382001(H -5 20

Sp2 5411180018151|B  -33 411S04159000|L  -59 28 H -21 20

Sp3 55]1183388001|G -23 18 N -8 32 H -23 20
147531101 |Ga1 56| |183389001(G -24 18 P1 -8 34| |s25401100(B -39 4

Ga2 57]11183390001|G -25 18 P1 -28 341 |S25426101|L -10 28

Ga5 60| |BMP206A-0000000-0G10 P4 -9 40]|S25427101|D - 106 12

Gab6 61 |P2 -1+ | 36 P4 -13 40)1S25434000|1L -35 28

Ga7 62| |BMP206A-0000000-0G50 S -8 46]|S25456001|N - 18 32

Ga8 63 |P2 -2+ 36] | S04630000({H -12+ 20 N -23 32
148537101|[L -20 28] |BMP206A-0000000-CG10 S04632101|J - 25+ 241 |S25457101|[R -1 44
149578000(H -64 22 |P2 -1+ 36] | S06055009(Z2 -5 50] | S25469100|D -17 10
149799000(R -18 44] |BMP206A-0000000-CG50 S07027001([R -7 4411825475101|H - 70 22
150172003(Z2 -24 50 |P2 -2+ | 36]|S07350001|C -25 8]15S25821001|Ga9 64
150174000(Z - 21 50| |BMP206A-0000000-EG50 S07649001(Ga1 56| | S25822001(Ga8 63

Z -25 50 |P2 -2+ 36 Gaz2 57 Ga9 64
150179002(z -29 50{ |BMP206A-0000000-JG10 S07783001(z  -47 50| | S29644001(Ga3 58
1501820002 -17 50 |P2 -1+ 36]1S09621151|1A -15 2]1S29645001|Ga2 57
150183000(z -34 50{ |BMP206A-0000000-JG50 S09634000(2 -6 50| | S29646001|Ga1 56
150206000(Z2 -27 50 |P2 -2+ | 36]1S11222001|Ga2 57]1S29647101|Gab 61
150206002(z -19 50| |BMP3010-0000001-3S00 S$12441001(J -32 24 Gas 63
1502070012 -26 50 Q -2+ 42 K -32 26]1S29648101|Gab 61
150789101 |Sp2 54| J04099101 (P4 -15 40]1S12915001|D - 58 12]1S29649001|Ga1 56

Ga9 64]J04210101(P3 -9 38]1S13385001|C - 11 8]1S30103001|Ga8 63
150792101 |Sp2 541|J80380040(P4 -14+ 40]|S13561101|C -7+ 8]1S31006002|C -31 8

Sp3 55| | JBO3800EO(P4 - 14+ 40 Sp1 53||S31032002(J -33 24

Ga9 64]1S01005000|12 -22 50 Sp2 54 K -31 26
150793001 |Sp2 54||S01107101(Ga5 60 Sp3 55| S31885001(E -8 14

Sp3 55]1S01419000|J -8 2411S13684001|Ga5 60]1S31910001|Gab 61

Ga9 64| S01904101|Ga1 56 Gab 61| | S31938001(R - 12 44
151267001|B  -32 4 Gaz2 57 Ga7 62]1S31939001|R  -13 44
151594001(B - 31 4 Ga5 60 Gas 63| | S32263001(A - 11 2
153037201 |Sp1 53 Gab 61]1S16335001|D - 51 10]1S34352101|D -70 12

Sp2 54 Ga7 62||S16337001[D -52 10]|S34756021|E -5 14

Ga1 56 Ga8 63]1S16625050|T -4 48] S35776101|Sp1 53

67




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S35776101|Ga4 59 |SA1207001|D -20 10} |ISA1942001(T -3 48] |ISA6606001|Z -28 50
S§35777101|Sp1 53] |SA1210101|D - 26 10| |SA1962001|1Z -10 50] |SA6607001(Z - 32 50

Sp2 54| |SA1211101|D -27 10} |ISA1963001(Z - 11 50 Z -33 50

Ga4 59]|SA1223001|D -48 10| |SA1969001|1Z -7 50] |SA6609001(Z - 36 50
S$36119021|1Z -53 52| |SA1225001|D -54 10} |ISA1971402(K -1 26| |SA6629001(Z -20 50
S§36121021|Z -54 52]|SA1226201([D -62 12| |SA1981301|K  -10 26| |SA7209201|B -1 4
S36893150|L -44 28| |SA1227301(D -64 12] |SA1982101(K - 11 26| |SA7239101(B - 16 4
S37060001|A -17 2] |SA1228001|D -65 12| |SA1983201|K  -12 26| |SA7242001|C -2 8

P3 -11 38| |SA1229101|D -67 12] |ISA1984001|K -16 26| |SA7244001(D -4 10

Wa 65 J -9 24 |SA1985001|K  -18 26| |SA7245002|D -1 10
S38278001|E -4 14} |SA1230001(D -71 12]|ISA1990101|K  -22 26| |SA7247002[D -2 10
S38687000|L - 56 28| |SA1231001|D -72 12| |SA1992101|K  -25 26| |SA7252101|D - 36 10
S38712001|B  -28 4] |SA1234001|D -80 12] |SA1998001|L - 57 28| |SA7253101(D  -37 10
S38760001|Ga4 59]|SA1237101[D -75 12| |SA2161001|B  -13 4] |SA7254001(D  -49 10
S38769000|H -9 20| 1SA1239201|[D -83 12]|SA2162001|D -73 12]|SA7255101|D -74 12
S38803051|T -5 48| |SA1242001|D -87 12| |SA2165001|C -28 8] |ISA7257001|D -88 12
S38804050|T -6 48 D -97 12 T -25 48| |SA7263401(G -4 18
§39051001|C  -32 8||SA1247101|D -91+ 12| |SA2177001|T -7 48| |SA7266201|G - 11 18
$39830101|D  -100 12]|SA1251101|D -91+ 12]|SA2190001|K  -24 26| |SA7271001(J  -20 24
S40765001|Z -48 52| |SA1254101[D -91+ 12| |SA2194201|B - 21 4] |SA7272201(J  -23 24
S41205001|N -5 32| |SA1261001|D - 56+ 10} |SA2250101(B - 27 41 |SA7273202|d - 24+ 24
$42893001|C -7+ 8| |SA1263001|D - 56+ 10| |SA2251001|B  -43 4] [SA7275001|J - 25+ 24
S45050001|A - 21 2] |SA1269001|D -39 10} |ISA2252101|B - 48 6] [SA7285101|L  -16 28
$§45837001|C  -33 8| |SA1273001|G -10 18| |SA2254101|B - 50 6] |SA7287001L  -22 28
S47508101|D  -99 12]|SA1284101|G -15 18] |ISA2258101|[L - 29 28| |SA7292101(P1 -3 34
S47509001|H -40 20 |SA1285001|G -16 18| |SA2293101|D -110 12| |SA7293001|P1 -7 34
S50098101|D -6 10] |SA1287001|G -18 18] |ISA2294101|D - 108 12]|SA7320001|G -7 18
§50165001|B  -53 6] |ISA1292001(H -1 20 |SA2296001|T -13 48| |SA7321002|D -22 10
§51272100|H -44 22| |SA1295001(H -2 20| 1SA2345001(Sp2 54| |SA7325001|P1 -2 34
§51282101|1Z -18 50] |SA1303101(H -25 20 Sp3 55] |SA7330001(D -84 12
$51283001|1Z2 -16 50 H -48 22 Ga6 61| |ISA7341301[L - 17 28
§51815001|H -24 20 |SA1306001|H -35 20 Ga8 63| |SA7422001|D - 101 12

H -37 20| |SA1307001(H -36 20| 1SA2346001(Sp2 54| |SA7552101[L -1 28
S52764001|H -16 20| ISA1313101(H -46 22 Sp3 55| |SA7554101|G  -13 18
$52936001|Sp1 53| |SA1314001|H -54 22 Gab 60| |SA7607101(C -6 8

Sp2 54| |SA1315301|H - 51 22 Gab 61| |SA7625001(B -9+ 4

Sp3 55{|SA1317101|B  -40 4 Gas8 63| |SA7626001(B -9+ 4
SA1106001(A -1 2] |SA1321701|H -62 22| |1SA2348001|C -7+ 8| |SA7627001|B -9+ 4
SA1107001(A -2 2] |SA1322401|H -63 22| |1SA2356101(J -3+ 24| |SA7636201(H -14 20
SA1120001([B -5 41 |SA1323101|H  -65 22| |1SA2358101(J -3+ 24| 1SA7686102(Sp1 53
SA1138101(B  -22+ 4] |SA1324001(H -66 22| |SA2377001|D -69 12 Sp2 54
SA1139101|B  -22+ 41 |SA1325101|H - 67 22| |SA2378001(B  -45 6 Sp3 55
SA1143101([B  -36 4] |SA1326101(H -68 22| |SA2390101|P4 -12 40| |SA7687101|Sp1 53
SA1144001|B  -37 41 |SA1327101|H  -74 22| |SA2400101[D -85 12 Sp2 54
SA1150101(B - 46 6] |ISA1332001(T - 18 48| |SA2401001|D -96 12 Sp3 55
SA1167001(B - 41 41 |SA1335001|T -8 48] |SA2404001(B  -30 41 |SA7688101|Sp1 53
SA1173001(C -1+ 8] |ISA1336001(T - 11 48| |SA2417301|1J - 11 24 Sp2 54
SA1174002[C -5 8] [SA1338001|T -21 48] |SA2422001|B - 11 4 Sp3 55
SA1175002(C -34 8] |ISA1343001(J  -10 24| |SA2689101|S  -13 46| |SA7849001|J -19 24
SA1176101|C -12 8] [SA1345001|J  -13 24| 1SA2779002[H - 41 20| |SA7879101|G -5 18
SA1177001(C -13 8] |ISA1359001(J -7 24| |SA2848001|F -7 16| |]SA8055001|G -3 18
SA1178101|C -14 8 K -35 26| |SA2875001(G -30 18] |SA8058301(B - 51 6
SA1179001(C -15 8] |ISA1360101(K  -26 26| |SA2992001|F -9 16| |]SA8059101|B  -56 6

c -27 8] [SA1362201|L  -27 28| |SA3114001(D -109 12} |SA8060201(B - 57 6

Cc -30 8] |ISA1363001L  -28 28| |SA3152001|D -107 12| |SA8061001|B  -10 4

H -75 22| |SA1366101(L  -40 28| |SA3508001(H -72 22| |SA8069001(C -21 8
SA1181101(C - 17 8] |ISA1371501[M -1 30| |SA3980101|C - 16 8] |ISA8083001|F -6 16
SA1182201|C -19 8] |SA1388101|P4 - 11 40] |ISA4098201|P4 -4 40] |SA8085001|N  -22 32
SA1186001(C -24 8 S -1 46 S -4 46| |SA8096001|Sp3 55
SA1189101|C -39 8] [SA1390001|S -6 46] |SA4099001|P4 -5 40 Ga4 59
SA1190001(C -29 8] |ISA1394101[L  -60 28| |SA4494001|ID -3 10| |SA8100001|C -36 8
SA1205001|D -12 10 N -24 32| |SA5329001L  -12 28| 1SA8102001(Sp3 55
SA1206001([D - 16 10 S -12 46| |SA6167002|J -6 24 Ga1 56




#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page

SA8102001|Ga2 57 |SA9377001|B  -29 41 ISA9713001|L  -42 28] |SA9867001|P1 -6 34

Gab 60] |SA9384001|P1 -25 341 |SA9715001|L  -45 28] |SA9894001|P3 -10 38

Gab 61 |ISA9437001|P1 -12 34| |SA9716001|L - 51 28] |SA9896001|1Q -5 42

Ga7 62] |[SA9442001|P1 - 11 341 |SA9718001(M -2 30] |SA9901001|Q -4 42

Ga8 63| |ISA9443001|P1 -14 34| |SA9719001|M -4 30] |SA9914001|Q -6 42

SA8103001|Sp3 55] |SA9447001|P1 -16 34 |SA9720001|M -7 30 Wa 65

Ga9 64| |SA9448001|P1 -17 34| [SA9721101|S -1 46 [SA9917001|H -79 22

SA8104001|Ga3 58] |SA9449001|P1 -20 34| |SA9722101|S -2 46] |SA99230011Q -3 42

SA8105001|Ga1 56| |ISA9452001|P1 -26 34| |SA9723001|P4 -3 40 [SA9942001|H -59 22

Ga2 571 |SA9535001|Q -2+ 42 S -3 46 |SA9943001|H -60 22

Ga3 58] |SA9546001(P3 -1 38| |SA9724001|S -5 46 |SA9944001|D -8 10

Ga5 60] |[SA9549001|P3 -2 38| |SA9725001|P3 -12 38] |SA9945001|G -2 18

Gab 61] |ISA9553001|P3 -4 38 Wa 65] |ISA9957001|A -19 2

Ga7 62] |[SA9563001|K -6 26 |SA9727001|P3 -3 38 Wa 65

Ga8 63| |ISA9564001|P3 -7 38| |ISA9731001|Sp3 55| |ISA9957002|A -20 2

SA8106001|Ga1 56] |SA9565001|P3 -8 38 |SA9735001|H -22 20 Wa 65

Ga2 571 |SA9575001|P3 -5 38| |SA9746001|D - 31 10} |SA9960001|J - 26+ 24

Gab 60] |[SA9587001|P3 -6+ 38| |SA9747001|D -32 10] |SA9969011|1Z -2+ 50

Gab 61] |SA9602001|P3 -6+ 38| |SA9748001|B -8+ 4 Sp1 53

Ga7 62] |SA9616001|Q -1+ 42]|SA9749001|D -104 12| |SA9969014|Z -2+ 50

Ga8 63] |SA9622101|A -3 2| ISA9751001|B -8+ 4 Sp2 54

SA8107001|Ga1 56] |[SA9623101|A -7 2| |SA9753101|H -76 22| I1SA9969022|Z -2+ 50

Ga2 57 |SA9639001|H -50 22 ISA9755001|L -15 28 Sp1 53

Gab 60] | SA9640001|Sp3 55 ISA9759001|P1 -23 34 Sp2 54

Gab 61] |SA9641001|Sp1 53| |SA9763001|B -52 6] |SA9970014|Z -2+ 50

Ga7 62 Sp2 54 I1SA9769001|N -2 32 Sp3 55

Ga8 63 Sp3 55 ISA9771001|N -4 32]|SA9970022|Zz -2+ 50

SA8108001|Ga1 56] |SA9642001|Sp1 53 |SA9773001IN  -10 32 Sp3 55

Ga2 57 Sp2 54 I1SA9774001IN  -12 32]|SA9971010|Zz -2+ 50

Gab 60] |[SA9643001(L -9 28 |SA9777001IN -1 32 Sp1 53

Gab 61] |SA9646001|B -8+ 4] ISA9778001[N  -15 32 Sp2 54

Ga7 62] |[SA9651001|B -8+ 41 ISA9779001(N  -19 32] |SA9972010{Z2 -2+ 50

Ga8 63] |SA9657001|C -35 8| |SA9786001|J -28 24 Sp3 55

SA8109001|Ga1 56] |]SA9661001(D - 90+ 12| |SA9788001|J - 24+ 24 1SA9973001|K -28 26

Ga2 57 |SA9664001|T -1+ 48| |SA9789001|J - 24+ 24 1SA9982001|P4 -1 40

Gab 60] |[SA96640E1|T -1+ 48| |ISA9792001|H -18 20 |SA9983001|P4 -2 40

Gab 61] |SA9665001|T -2+ 48| ISA9793001|H -32 20 |SA9984001|P4 -6 40

Ga7 62] |[SA96650E1|T -2+ 48| |ISA9794001|H -33 20 |SA9985001|P4 -7 40

Ga8 63] |SA9666001|D - 90+ 12| |SA9795101|H -39 201 1SB0100001|P1 -1 34
SA8239101|1Z2 -13 50] |SA9667001|T -12 48| |ISA9798001|L  -43 28
SA8503001|K -9 26] |SA9669001|D - 90+ 12| |SA9800001|L  -46 28
SA8507001|K -7 26| |SA9670001|H -6+ 20 |SA9801001|L  -48 28
SA8508001|K -3 26| |SA9671001|H -6+ 20 |SA9813001|F -5 16
SA8509001|K -23 26] |SA9672001|D  -102 12| |SA9817001|D -9 10
SA8510101|K -20 26| |SA9674001|E -1 14| |SA9818001|D -10 10
SA8511101|K -4 26| |SA9676001|E -6 14 D -42 10
SA8512101|K - 21 26 |SA9677001|F -1 16| |SA9819001|D -34 10
SA8837001|Z -56 52] |[SA9680001(F -2 16| |SA9821001|D -40 10
SA8903001|C -38 8] |SA9682101|G -1 18| |SA9823001|D -44 10
G -2 18| |SA9684001|G -9 18| |SA9824001|D -45 10
SA8982102|K -34 26 |SA9689001|H -4 20 |SA9825001|D -46 10
SA8987001|H -29 20f [SA9691001|H -43 22| |SA9826001|A -18 2
SA8989001(H -27 20f [SA9694001|H -56 22 Wa 65
SA8991001|H -30 20f |SA9696001|H - 31 20 |SA9827001|L  -49 28
SA9111001|T -22 48| [SA9697001|H -77 22| |SA9828101|H -42 20
SA9154001|C -20 8] |SA9698001|d -2+ 241 1SA98310011Q -1+ 42
SA9352001(N -14 32| |SA9699001(J -1 24| |SA9853001|IN -3 32
SA9353001|Sp1 53] |SA9700001(J -4 241 1SA9854001|1d -15 24
Sp2 541 1SA9701001(J -2+ 24| |SA9855001|K  -30 26
SA9356001|IN -9 32| |SA9702001(J -17 24| |SA9856001|P1 -22 34
SA9357001|D -76 12} |SA9704001|J -18 24| |SA9858001|D -41 10
SA9359001|C -1+ 8] |SA9710001|L  -25 28] |ISA9865001|P1 -4 34
SA9371101|L -32 28| [SA9712001|D -24 10] |SA9866001|P1 -5 34

69




MEMO



_an

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

FY=LFEHEIER nttp://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 2 HETIHEXREAKEI15%F 15 TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2008 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7200C
SA9810-001.J/E
2008.07.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	C. Presser foot mechanism
	D. Feed mechanism
	E. Knee lifter mechanism 
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Lubrication 
	J. Threading mechanism
	K. Bobbin winder mechanism
	L. Thread trimmer mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Thread wiper mechanism (-4[][] or Option parts)
	P1. Control box and motor mechanism
	P2. Control box mechanism
	P3. Control box mechanism
	P4. Control box mechanism (Option parts)
	Q. Power supply equipment mechanism
	R. Knee switch mechanism (Option parts)
	S. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	T. Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z. Accessories
	Sp1. Different parts list (For Japan)
	Sp2. Different parts list (For USA, China and General export)
	Sp3. Different parts list (For Europe)
	Ga1. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Ga3. Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Ga4. Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)
	Ga5. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga6. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga7. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga8. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga9. Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Wa. Warning labels
	Index 
	Back Cover



